

J.O. Code No. WB01028

R. No.1239/2026 CNR No. WBWM01 002544 2026

04 dtd. 18.3.26.

This is an application u/s 483 of B.N.S.S. filed by the petitioner namely, Avijit Mondal in c/w Kotwali P.S. Case No.185/2026 dated 12.03.2026 u/s 126(2)/115(2)/117(2)/109/324(4)/351(2)/3(5) BNS.

Ld. advocate for the petitioner/petitioners submitted that no bail application has either been filed before any Higher Court or any such bail petition has been rejected.

Heard the Ld. Advocate and Ld. P.P.

Ld. P.P raised no objection against the bail prayer.

Perused the petition, CD and other materials in case record.

This petitioner is in custody for a some days. There is no injury report in CD. On perusal of the CD, this Court finds that there is no incriminating material in CD against this accused. Considering the entire facts and circumstances of the case and period of detention, prayer for bail is considered and allowed **in interim form with a condition to meet the I.O once in a fortnight till submission of charge sheet.**

The petitioner named above may find **interim bail** of Rs. 3000/- with 1 surety of like amount subject to the satisfaction of the Ld. Trial Court.

Fix 20.5.2026 for further hearing and appearance of the accused person before this Court.

CD/TCR, if any, be returned.

Copy of this order be sent to the Learned Trial Court and I.O for information.

Dictt. and corrt by me,

S.J.

Sessions Judge i/c
Paschim Medinipur